instrument will  fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Interest
risk arises to the Company mainly from borrowings with variable rates. The Company
measures risk through sensitivity analysis. The banks are now finance at variable rate
only, which is the inherent business risk.

Note 33.2 Liquidity risk:
Liquidity risk is defined as the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet
its obligations on time, or at a reasonable price. The objective of liquidity risk
management is to maintain sufficient liquidity and ensure that funds are available
for use as per requirements. The Company generates cash flows from operations to
meet its financial obligations, maintains adequate liquid assets in the form of cash
and cash equivalents and has undrawn short term line of credits from banks to
ensure necessary liquidity. The Company closely monitors its liquidity position and
deploys a robust cash management system.

The following table shows the maturity analysis of the Company’s financial liabilities
based on contractually agreed undiscounted cash flows along with its carrying value
as at the Balance Sheet date.

(₹ in Lakhs)

Currency As At
 31st March 2023 31st March2022
USD 602.33 1,206.93
Total 602.33 1,206.93

(₹ in Lakhs)

Sensitivity analysis Impact on Profit and Loss
As At

Particulars 31st March 2023 31st March2022
INR appreciate by 2% 12.05 24.14
INR depreciate by 2% (12.05) (24.14)

141

Annual Report 2022-23

Note 33.3 Credit risk:
Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial
instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The credit risk for the
Company primarily arises from credit exposures to trade receivables, deposits and
other receivables including balances with banks.

Credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalent and other balances with bank is
limited as the counterparties are recognised banks.

Note: 34 Financial Instruments
Note: 34.1 Capital Management
The Company's capital management objectives are:
 - to ensure the Company's ability to continue as going concern